Response to Comments, Item 5c, Tesoro Refining & Marketing Company
Reissuance of NPDES Permit

CALIFORNIA REGIONAL WATER QUALITY CONTROL BOARD

SAN FRANCISCO BAY REGION
RESPONSE TO WRITTEN COMMENTS

ON THE REISSUANCE OF WASTE DISCHARGE REQUIREMENTS FOR:

Tesoro Refining & Marketing Company

Golden Eagle Refinery

Martinez, Contra Costa County

NPDES Permit No. CA0004961
________________________________________________________________________

I.
Tesoro’s August 8, 2005 Comments and Response

II.  Western States Petroleum Association July 11, 2005, and August 8, 2005 Comments and Response

III. United States Environmental Protection Agency – August 8, 2005 – Comment and Response

______________________________________________________________________________

Note:  The format of this staff response begins with a brief introduction of the party’s comments, followed with staff’s response.  Interested persons should refer to the original letters to ascertain the full substance and context of each comment.

I.
Tesoro’s August 8, 2005 Comments and Response

Comment 1

Finding 5:  Tesoro indicates that the maximum temperature reported in Table 1 of Finding 5 is incorrect.  Based on its review of electronic reporting system (ERS) submittals, Tesoro discovered that the high temperature values reported were from periods when discharge was  not occurring.  During these periods, water remaining in pipes would  heat up, and therefore result in artificially high readings.  To accurately reflect the maximum temperature discharged to the Bay, Tesoro indicates that the value shown in Table 1 should be 89(F instead of 103(F.  

Response 1

We revised the Tentative Order to include this value. 

Comment 2

Finding 5:  Tesoro indicates that the maximum chromium VI reading reported in Table 1 is incorrect.  Based on its review of laboratory sheets, Tesoro found that the chromium VI value of 10 (g/L occurred when analysis also showed a total chromium value of 2 (g/L.  Since it is impossible for chromium VI fraction to be greater than the total chromium value, and the remaining chromium VI values in the last five years have all been below 1.6 (g/L, Tesoro indicates that Table 1 should show a maximum chromium VI value of 2 (g/L.

Response 2

We revised the Tentative Order to include this value.

Comment 3

Finding 5:  Tesoro points out that chromium VI does not have reasonable potential, and therefore, should not have a limit.  To support its position, Tesoro indicates that the maximum 

effluent and ambient background concentrations of 2 and 4.4. (g/L are both below the water quality objective of 11 (g/L.  

Response 3

The Tentative Order does not include a water quality based effluent limitation for chromium VI (i.e., the Tentative Order did not find reasonable potential for this pollutant).  The limit in the Tentative Order is technology based, and calculated in accordance with 40 CFR Part 419.20.  This limit is necessary to comply with federal regulations.

Comment 4

Finding 5b and 5c:  Tesoro requests that the Tentative Order include the “laundered” to more accurately describe stormwater discharges.  

Response 4

We modified the Tentative Order to include this information. 
Comment 5

Finding 7:  Tesoro points out that the Tentative Order should indicate that water from Surge Pond No. 2 is pumped to the Oxpond, not gravity fed as written.

Response 5

We modified the Tentative Order to include this correction.

Comment 6

Finding 7:  Tesoro requests that the last line indicate that the oxpond has a “retention” time of 30 days instead of a “detention” time….

Response 6

We modified the Tentative Order to include this request.

Comment 7

Finding 25:  To ensure consistency throughout the Tentative Order, Tesoro requests that Finding 25 reflect that reasonable potential does not exist for PAHs, Dieldrin, and DDT.
Response 7

We modified Finding 25 by eliminating all references to these pollutants.

Comment 8

Finding 39:  Tesoro indicates that Table 11 should indicate that the maximum effluent concentration (MEC) for chromium VI should be 2 (g/L instead of 10 (g/L, and the MEC for mercury should be 0.0375 (g/L instead of 0.2 (g/L.

Response 8

We modified the Tentative Order to include this correction.      

Comment 9

Finding 43:  Tesoro points out that the third bullet should indicate that PCBs “may be” discharged instead of “maybe.”.
Response 9   

We modified the Tentative Order to include this correction.

Comment 10

Findings 58i, 60h, and 61h:  In order to be consistent with Provision D.7, Tesoro requests that the word “conduct” replace the word “implement” when referring to Pollution Prevention and Minimization Programs.

Response 10

We modified the Tentative Order to include this request.

Comment 11

Provision D.4:  Tesoro indicates that “…and the last year it updated its SWPPP” should be deleted from the second sentence, or “will remain in effect” needs to be added to this sentence.  
Response 11

The second sentence in Provision D.4 states:  “If the Discharger determines that it does not need to update its SWPPP, it shall submit a letter to the Executive Officer that indicates no revisions are necessary and the last year it updated its SWPPP.”  In our view, this sentence does not need to be modified since it only refers to the protocol Tesoro must follow if it determines that its SWPPP does not require updating.  

Comment 12

Provision D.12:  Tesoro requests that the Water Board replace “spills and leaks” and “spills” with “overflows” to more accurately describe releases from the sewer system.
Response 12

We agree that “spills” and “overflows” are somewhat interchangeable; however, overflows typically refer to spills that occur above ground, whereas spills refer to both surface and subsurface events.  As much of Tesoro’s collection system is underground, the intent of this Provision is to document Tesoro’s efforts to minimize “spills and leaks” to both the surface and subsurface, and to ensure that Tesoro implements best management practices to minimize spills and leaks.  Therefore, we propose to keep the language as proposed.

Comment 13

Provision D.13:  Tesoro requests that we change the submittal date for compliance reports from May 1, 2009, to July 1, 2009 since it will be difficult to predict if or when the TMDL or SSOs may be adopted.

Response 13

We modified the Tentative Order to include this request.

Comment 14

Self-Monitoring Program – Table 1C:  Tesoro requests that the Tentative Order only require sulfide analysis of the receiving water when dissolved oxygen is below 5.0 mg/L.  This is because the current permit includes this language, and sulfide should not be present in oxygenated waters.  

Response 14

We agree with Tesoro’s request (the current Order requires sulfide monitoring when dissolved oxygen is below 2.0 mg/L), and added footnote 17, which states the following:  “The Discharger is required to conduct receiving water monitoring for sulfides only if the receiving water dissolved oxygen is below 2.0 mg/L.”

Comment 15

Fact Sheet: Tesoro reiterates Comments 1, 2, 5, and 6.

Response 15

We modified the Fact Sheet to corporate these requests (please see Responses 1, 2, 5, and 6).  Additionally, we modified the Fact Sheet to include our response to Comment 13.  

II.
Western States Petroleum Association – July 11, 2005, and August 8, 2005 Comments and Response
Comment 16

Provision D.7:  Western States Petroleum Association requests that the Water Board modify this provision by including the following language “in a manner acceptable to the Executive Officer” after The Discharger shall conduct….
Response 16

We modified the Tentative Order to include this request.

Comment 17

Western States Petroleum Association also points out that the maximum effluent concentration for chromium VI should be 2 (g/L instead of 10 (g/L (Comment 2 from Tesoro), and requests that the Water Board remove the limit for chromium VI, or provide a rationale for its inclusion in the Tentative Order (Comment 3 from Tesoro).

Response 17 

Please see Responses 2 and 3.

III.
   United States Environmental Protection Agency – August 8, 2005 – Comment and  Response

Comment 18

The U.S. EPA points out that the basis for authorizing compliance schedules for selenium and cyanide has been incorrectly identified as the SIP instead of the Basin Plan.  Additionally, U.S. EPA indicates that it understands the Water Board’s rationale for applying the Basin Plan compliance schedule provision is that selenium and cyanide objectives have been newly interpreted due to the adoption of the SIP.  U.S. EPA requests that the Water Board provide the legal rationale for its interpretation that the Basin Plan compliance schedule provision authorizes compliance schedules for new interpretations of existing water quality objectives, in particular new interpretation of numeric objectives (such as those for selenium and cyanide), when the Basin Plan itself only mentions compliance schedules for “newly adopted objectives or standards.”  U.S. EPA also wants to know how the numeric objectives for these two pollutants were interpreted before and after adoption of the SIP.

Response 18

We revised the Fact Sheet, and Findings 33 and 41 of the Tentative Order to indicate that the basis for authorizing compliance schedules for selenium and cyanide is the Basin Plan instead of the SIP.

With respect to granting compliance schedules for selenium and cyanide, the Basin Plan allows compliance schedules of up to ten years for new objectives or standards.  See Basin Plan, p. 4-14.  The Board has reasonably construed this Basin Plan provision to authorize compliance schedules for new interpretations of existing standards resulting in more stringent effluent limitations, which construction has been upheld by the State Board in Order WQ 2001-06 (the “Tosco Order”) and recently by the California Court of Appeal in an unpublished decision in Communities for a Better Environment, et al. v. State Water Resources Control Board, et al., 2005 WL 2065306 (Cal.App. 1 Dist.) (“CBE II”).  Neither the Tosco Order nor CBE II limits granting compliance schedules to new interpretations of existing narrative water quality standards only.  Moreover, the Clean Water Act does not differentiate between numeric and narrative water quality standards for purposes of compliance schedules.  See, e.g., 33 U.S.C. Section 1313 (e)(3)(F).

In this case, the promulgation of the SIP results in new interpretations of the existing standards for selenium and cyanide and more stringent effluent limitations.  To illustrate this more fully, the following shows how the water quality based effluent limits for cyanide and selenium under the SIP are more stringent than under the Basin Plan (the method used prior to the adoption of the SIP):

Table 1:  Water Quality Based Effluent Limits Under the Basin Plan and SIP

	Pollutant1
	Objective
	Basin Plan
	SIP

	
	
	MDEL
	AMEL
	MDEL
	AMEL

	Cyanide
	1.0
	10
	not required
	6.4
	3.2

	Selenium
	5.0
	50
	not required
	7.8
	4.2


1
All values are in (g/L

SIP Methodology for Effluent Limit Calculation 

Step 1:  Identify Applicable Water Quality Criteria (WQC) cyanide = 1.0 (g/L chronic and acute. selenium = 5.0 (g/L chronic and 20.0 (g/L acute






Step 2:  For each WQC, calculate the effluent concentration allowance (ECA)


ECA = C + D(C-B)

where: C = WQC, D = dilution credit, and B = background

B = 0.4 (g/L for cyanide, and B = 0.39 (g/L for selenium, based on Regional Monitoring Program data



ECA (cyanide) = 1.0 + 9(1-0.4)



ECA (cyanide) = 6.4 (both chronic and acute)



ECA (selenium) = 5.0 +0(5.0-0.39) - chronic



ECA (selenium) = 20 +0(20-.039) – acute



ECA (selenium) = 5.0 chronic, and 20 acute

Please note under the SIP (1.4.2.2.B), the Water Board has the discretion to deny or significantly limit dilution credit in calculating water quality based effluent limits.  In the case of selenium, a dilution credit is not allowed because of unsafe levels found in waterfowl (see Finding 25.a.ii of the draft permit).

Step 3:
Determine the Long-Term Average (LTA) by multiplying the ECA with a factor that adjusts for effluent variability.  As documented in the Fact Sheet, the coefficient of variation for cyanide is 0.6, and for selenium is 0.5.  Therefore, in accordance with the SIP, the ECA acute and chronic multipliers for cyanide will be 0.321 and 0.527; and for selenium 0.373 and 0.581, respectively.

Cyanide

LTAacute = 6.4*0.321 = 2.05

LTAchronic = 6.4*0.527 = 3.37

Selenium

LTAacute = 20*0.373 = 7.46

LTAchronic = 5.0*0.581 = 2.91
Step 4:  Select the lowest LTA.  In this case, the LTA for cyanide = 2.05, and for selenium = 2.91

Step 5:  Calculate the water quality based effluent limitations, using the average monthly effluent limitation (AMEL), and maximum daily effluent limitation (MDEL) multipliers, which are based on the coefficient of variation, and provided by the SIP.

Cyanide

AMEL = 2.05*1.55 = 3.2 (g/L

MDEL = 2.05*3.11 = 6.4 (g/L

Selenium

AMEL = 2.91*1.45 = 4.2 (g/L

MDEL = 2.91*2.68 = 7.8 (g/L

Basin Plan Methodology for Effluent Limit Calculation

Cyanide

Ce = Co +D(Co – Cb)

where: Ce = the effluent limitation, Co = the water quality criteria- 1.0 (g/L, D = dilution credit, and Cb = background- 0 (g/L* 

Ce = 1.0 +9(1-0)

Ce = 10 (g/L

Selenium

Ce = Co +D(Co – Cb) 

where: Ce = the effluent limitation, Co = the water quality criteria- 5.0 (g/L, D = dilution credit, and Cb = background- 0 (g/L*

Ce = 5.0 +9(5-0)

Ce = 50 (g/L


* The Basin Plan (p. 4-13, Background Concentrations) states: “For substances not included in Table 4-7, the background concentrations were assumed to be zero in calculating effluent limitations…” Table 4-7 of the Basin Plan does include background values for cyanide and selenium; thus, zero was used in the above calculations.
